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A Brief Report on the Business Outreach Workshop (December 7, 2023)
World Bank and URTF financed Operations in Ukraine 
Purpose
1. After the successful deliveries of five (5) Business Outreach Workshops in DC and Vienna in May and June 2023, at the request of the business communities, the World Bank and the Ministry of Economy in Ukraine conducted a repeat virtual outreach workshop on December 7, 2023 to provide valuable information about opportunities in the Ukraine emergency assistance and reconstruction program to the business community in Ukraine and beyond. The workshop’s goal was to provide information on governing procurement policies and business opportunities for the private sector under the World Bank and Ukraine Relief, Recovery, Reconstruction and Reform Trust Fund (URTF) financed program. 
2. The workshop announcements were widely publicized through various embassies, development partners, Ministry of Economy web portal, Prozorro Portal, Ukraine Chamber of Commerce, European Chamber of Commerce (Ukraine), American Chamber of Commerce (Ukraine), etc. To enable wider coverage of interested parties the workshop was organized in virtual setup.
Participation, Questions and Feedback 
3. Over 250 participants mostly from Ukraine and Europe but some also from other parts of the world  participated in the virtual outreach workshop. Opening remarks were made by Gevorg Sargsyan, World Bank Country Manager for Ukraine. 

4. All participants expressed deep satisfaction with the content of the workshop presentations and thanked the presenters for the very substantive and comprehensive content, which included links to several useful and important documents. Link for all the presentations is provided in the note. Also attached is the workshop agenda and the list of questions that were raised by the participants along with the answers.  

Brief Contents and Workshop Presenters
5. An overview of:

· the World Bank’s Ukraine portfolio was provided by Klavdiya Maksymenko, Senior Country Officer responsible for Ukraine;
· the Framework Projects (RELINC and REPOWER) were provided by Sevara Melibaeva, Lead Transport Specialist, Program Leader, supported by the respective project TTLs (see agenda in next page).

6. Hanna Medvednikova, Director of the Public Procurement and Competition Policy Department, Ministry of Economy, Ukraine, and Mykola Tkachenko, Director of SE Prozorro made presentations on Ukraine’s Public Procurement Legislation; Complaints Handling Mechanism, Prozorro System, Logistics, Payments, Warranty and After Sales Service Requirements. 

7. The main presentation on Governing Procurement Policies, Business Opportunities and Doing Business under WB-URTF financed investment projects in Ukraine was provided by V.S. Krishnakumar (Krish), International Procurement Consultant, World Bank (Former Practice Manager – Procurement, Europe and Central Asia, World Bank). 

8. The workshop was moderated by Anjani Kumar, Senior Procurement Specialist, and Dmytro Donets, Procurement Specialist with the support of Olga Klymenko, Procurement Consultant. 
Key Takeaways and Lessons Learned
9. The workshop was highly valued and well-received by participants from various countries. The workshops provided the information about World Bank’s portfolio in Ukraine and World Bank Ukraine Relief, Recovery, Reconstruction and Reform Trust Fund (URTF) emergency program. Participants gained valuable insights into the procurement rules and procedures of both Ukraine and the World Bank, while also learning tips for preparing successful bids and proposals. Additionally, the workshop provided mechanisms for addressing bidders' complaints. 

10. Many participants were looking for information relating to specific sectors or projects. It is therefore being planned that Project Implementing agencies with the support of the World Bank conduct sector level market engagements and project/sector-specific workshops where detailed information could be provided. Operating context is dynamic and therefore, it would be important that the tender document provide bidders a synopsis of the operating conditions at the time of tender launch. Going forward, in our future Business Outreach Workshops, the organizing team will co-opt specialists from IFC and MIGA that will help inform the business community of their respective mandates and roles in relation to development of private sector and promoting cross-border investments in developing countries by providing guarantees (political risk insurance and credit enhancement) to investors and lenders.




















Annex 1- Workshop Agenda
December 7, 2023; 2-5 PM Kyiv Time

	Time
(Ukraine Local Time) 
	Program

	02:00 - 02:05
	Official Opening – By the World Bank Country Manager for Ukraine, Gevorg Sargsyan

	02:10 – 02:20
	Briefing on World Bank Ukraine Portfolio – By the World Bank Country Management Unit 
Klavdiya Maksymenko, Senior Country Officer

	02:20 – 02:40
	Briefing on Framework Projects (RELINC, REPOWER, HEAL and HOPE) – By the World Bank Program Leader and Task Team Leaders of the projects 
General – Sevara Melibaeva, Lead Transport Specialist
HEAL – Jakub Kakietek, Senior Economist (Health Sector)
RELINC – Yevhen Bulakh, Senior Transport Specialist
REPOWER – Koji Nishida, Senior Energy Specialist
HOPE – Oleksandra Shatyrko, Social Development Specialist

	02:40 – 03:00
	Discussions (Q&A)

	03:00 – 04:00
	Business Opportunities and Doing Business (topics: where to find business opportunities for projects in Ukraine; current risks and mitigation plans) – By V.S. Krishnakumar, International Procurement Consultant, the World Bank (Former Practice Manager-Procurement, ECA Region)

	04:00 – 04:15
	Ukraine Public Procurement Legislations -  Complaints Handling Mechanism, Logistics, Payments, Warranty and After Sales – By Hanna Medvednikova, Director of the Public Procurement and Competition Policy Department, Ministry of Economy of Ukraine

	04:15 – 04:25
	Briefing on the Government e-procurement system ”Prozorro” – Key upgrading done to facilitate participation by bidders – By the CEO of SE Prozorro
Mykola Tkachenko

	04:25 – 04:55
	Discussions (Q&A)

	04:55 – 05:00
	Closing Remarks – By Anjani Kumar, Senior Procurement Specialist, the World Bank 







Annex 2- Common Questions Raised by Participants and Bank Responses

1. Are some of WB funded projects supposed to increase the portfolio of investments in terms of cultural heritage protection?

Answer: Currently the World Bank is not financing such activities at the moment. 

2. On the Ukraine Reconstruction Trust Fund (URTF): is there any open source available to follow actual plans and open calls for proposals? 
Answer: Yes. Please refer to the presentation on Business Outreach with Private Sector. You can find the project procurement plans under https://projects.worldbank.org/en/projects-operations/project-detail/P180318 (this is an example for project P180318). You may substitute this number with any other project ID. For details of all WB and URTF funded projects, please refer to slide number 15 of the PowerPoint presentation. 
3. On the guidelines applicable for procurements: the World Bank has encouraged to move forward with implementing complex criteria for better “value for money” (quality, cost of life, sustainability), with keeping those criteria mainly on the receiving countries – what is the Ukrainian approach with this regard?
Answer: All procurements under WB and URTF financed projects will be governed by the World Bank Procurement Regulations for the Borrowers, which include Value for Money as one of the key procurement principles to be applied. In addition, in all the procurements that approach the international markets, it is mandatory to use Rated Criteria for bid evaluation. Such criteria will be specified in the procurement documents that are issued to interested bidders.
4. On the mentioned e-procurement system” Prozorro”: since recently there was an announcement that Prozorro tender platform has been approved by the World Bank for procurements under the World Bank programs, we’d appreciate if you could highlight following question:

(a) Are there any specific guidelines, procedures and timeline already in place to run the procurements via Prozorro?
Answer: For ICB processes through Prozorro system, guidelines are currently being prepared. 
(b) Who will be the implementing body in Ukraine for this type of procurements and if the registration is needed to follow the requests for bidding?
Answer: Implementation shall be by the concerned Implementing Agency of the project. The registration is free. For more information on Prozorro, please refer to https://prozorro.gov.ua/en.
5. How to activate governmental parties, primarily in Sweden, to aid in the financial difficulties of the Ukrainian municipalities?
Answer: The Government of Sweden is one of the financing partners under the WB managed URTF. Please refer to the second slide in the PowerPoint presentation on Business Outreach with Private Sector. Also refer to Partners (worldbank.org) 
6. Are you able to provide contact information to people working directly with the Ukraine efforts that we can connect with?
Answer: As also explained during the presentation, the contact details at the Project Implementing Agencies can be found under each Project Appraisal Document as well as in the General Procurement Notices for each project.
7. Our company as a producer of Medical Emergency Solutions have already received official inquiries from the Ukraine Regional State Healthcare administrations. The inquiries have been verified by the state authorities of Ukraine and Sweden. My question is that how we can use your facilities and potentialities to be able to provide such emergency medical solutions to the receiver in Ukraine?
Answer:  If these healthcare administrations have such needs, they will direct their inquiries through the Ministry of Finance or through the Ministry of Health to the World Bank. Normally, there shall be a request from the Ministry of Finance in order to provide a new project financing. So, the Ministry of Health should reach out to the Ministry of Finance to direct the request officially to the World Bank.
8. We have received formal inquiries from the Mayor's Office in Kherson and the Military Advisor to the City of Kherson. Both entities have expressed a keen interest in our services, specifically requesting our assistance in training and deploying specialists to Ukraine for demining operations along the front lines. Additionally, we have been approached by local agricultural stakeholders with similar requests. Despite this growing demand, we are currently facing a challenge in securing the necessary funding to undertake these critical missions. Our initial discussions with the UK Export Finance (UKEF) have not yielded a clear pathway for obtaining direct funding for this initiative. Given the urgency and importance of this matter, I am reaching out to seek your guidance or to establish a communication channel that could facilitate the realisation of this project.
Answer: The World Bank is not engaged in demining activities.
9. What kind of reloaders you are looking for? Grain ship loaders are point of the interest?
Answer: The exact type of the equipment will be identified around February-March 2024. On your second question: Grain ship loaders are not in the scope for now, but please follow invitations for bids on our official portal, as things might change.
10. Does the procurement for autotransformers include passive protection?
Answer: Yes, it's going to be separate package, but we are indeed supporting passive protection.
11. Will you also procure generators to support cranes and equipment?
Answer: RePoWER currently does not procure generators, but Component 2 of the project, which is currently unfunded but hopefully to be funded soon, will support heat only boilers, mobile co-generation units and other equipment for heating service.
12. Which institution will be implementing procurements of HOPE programme?
Answer: Ministry of Communities, Territories and Infrastructure Development. For more details, please refer to the Project Appraisal Document for this project P181200. 
13. Within the Component 2 of Hope, will there be room for more systematic approach/research to rehabilitation/restoration, therefore also international expertise?
Answer: Refer to the Project Appraisal Document for this project P181200, and the publicly disclosed latest Procurement Plan.

14. Will World Bank use Prozorro to procure these projects? 

Answer: Recently the World Bank has approved the system even for international bidding, the respective instructions are under preparation and will be published on the website and included in the bidding documents. Once all the necessary information and guidance is available, we will proceed with the procurement of a World Bank projects, even international bidding through Prozorro.
15. Any water projects?
Answer: In the water sector, we do have an ongoing project, that's begun before the invasion. It's the Second Urban Infrastructure Project. The project is closing in June 2024. We do not have currently any projects planned in the water sector, but we will know the needs after the completion of the updated rapid needs assessment in February 2024.
16. Are there any projects planned for the agriculture sector?
Answer: There is an ongoing project providing support through subsidies to improve access to affordable finance for the farmers. There is no procurement included in that project. 
17. Are there any projects planned for the wind energy?
Answer: Currently there is no ongoing project or planned project for financing wind energy, but that's something we foresee. That will be appropriate to support after the war is over. And currently we are really focusing on emergency response repairs.
18. Will there be opportunities for medical devices for acute stroke care?
Answer: Right now, we do not anticipate procurement of medical devices for acute stroke care under the project.
19. The World Bank only provides finance to the Government of Ukraine. And Ukrainian companies depend on Ukrainian government - Is that correct?
Answer: Yes, funding is provided to the Government, and Government implement the project including conducting all related procurement.
20. Please inform if WB also finance projects involving both procurement of equipment or rolling stock etc. and the relevant maintenance/service/spare parts for this equipment for e.g.10 or 30 years. 
Answer: If the procurement involves large quantities of rolling stock, the evaluation would normally include life cycle costing (includes maintenance and spare parts costs). The government will sign a maintenance cum supply of spare parts agreement at the same time when it signs the contract for the supply of rolling stock. The WB financing of parts and maintenance will be until the end of the project. In such cases, after the closure of the project, the government will undertake to finance maintenance and parts from its own funds and/or other financing sources.
21. Are the different marketplaces of Prozorro specialized by type of product or services or any particular donor?
Answer: No. The bidder can use any marketplace of their choice.

22. Is the 85 EUR to be paid for each tender is a price what Prozorro requires, or each of the 12-market place portal has its own tariff for its use?
Answer: The registration is free, and there is a lot of information which may be received from the platform. But if the company wants to bid, it shall pay a fee which is from 0.5 Euro to 85 Euro depending on the value of contract.
23. I tried to register in Prozorro portal, but it is in Ukrainian language. How can we register in your Portal? Is information on tenders in Ukrainian only?
Answer: Registration in Prozorro portal is not required. The registration has to be done on the marketplace platform(s). For details refer to Prozorro’s website - https://prozorro.gov.ua/en
24. What are the websites of the 12 marketplace portals?
Answer: https://prozorro.gov.ua/majdanchiki-prozorro


























Annex 3- Presentations


Please click this link to view presentations
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